FIRST AMENDMENT TO
SETTLEMENT AND RELEASE OF REMAINING ISSUES

This First Amendment to Settlement and Release of Remaining Issues (“First Amendment”) is entered into as of ____________, 2026 (“Effective Date”), by and between Fashion Blacksmith, Inc. (“FBI”) and Crescent City Harbor District (“District”). FBI and District are sometimes referred to herein individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.”
RECITALS
A. The Parties entered into that certain Settlement and Release of Remaining Issues, dated March 14, 2024 ("Settlement Agreement"), in Fashion Blacksmith, Inc. v. Crescent City Harbor District, Del Norte County Superior Court, Case No. CVPT 2023-1161.
B. The Settlement Agreement includes as Exhibit A a payment schedule requiring payment of $2,600,000.00 over ten years at 5% interest on the unpaid balance, with the Year 2 payment due March 1, 2026 in the amount of $362,500.00, consisting of $250,000.00 principal plus $112,500.00 accrued interest on the then-outstanding principal balance of $2,250,000.00.
C. By letter dated February 24, 2026, FBI agreed in principle to a one-time adjustment to the Year 2 settlement payment, with $112,500.00 to be applied to accrued interest, $50,000.00 to be applied to principal, the remaining principal balance to become $2,200,000.00, and the deferred $200,000.00 principal component to be re-amortized over the remaining eight years at $25,000.00 per year.
D. The Parties now desire to amend the Settlement Agreement to memorialize their revised agreement concerning the timing and application of the Year 2 payment, the re-amortization of the remaining balance, reimbursement of FBI’s attorney’s fees incurred in negotiating and documenting this First Amendment, and replacement of the existing Exhibit A with an amended payment schedule.
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:
1. Incorporation of Recitals
The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.
2. Defined Terms
Except as expressly set forth in this First Amendment, all capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Settlement Agreement.
3. One-Time Modification of Year 2 Settlement Payment
3.1 Modified Year 2 Payment Amount and Timing.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Settlement Agreement or the original Exhibit A, the Parties agree that the total settlement payment for Year 2 shall be reduced from $362,500.00 to $162,500.00, payable by the District to FBI in two installments as follows:
(a) $62,500.00 shall be paid within five (5) calendar days after the Effective Date;
(b) $100,000.00 shall be paid within forty-five (45) calendar days after the Effective Date.
3.2 Fixed Interest Component; No Additional Interest. The Parties expressly agree that the total accrued interest due for the Year 2 settlement payment is $112,500.00. The Parties further expressly agree that no additional interest shall accrue on the Year 2 settlement payment by reason of the modified payment dates set forth in this First Amendment, and that the District shall not owe any further interest, carrying costs, late interest, default interest, or other additional sum attributable solely to the difference between the original March 1, 2026 payment date and the payment dates set forth herein.
3.3 Application of Year 2 Payment. The Parties agree that the total Year 2 payment of $162,500.00 shall be conclusively applied as follows, regardless of the order in which the two installments are received:
(a) first, $112,500.00 shall be applied in full satisfaction of all accrued interest due for Year 2;
(b) second, $50,000.00 shall be applied to reduce principal.
For the avoidance of doubt, the Parties acknowledge and agree that, upon timely payment in full of the amounts set forth in Section 3.1, the principal balance due under the Settlement Agreement after the Year 2 payment shall be $2,200,000.00.
3.4 No Waiver Except as Expressly Set Forth. This First Amendment constitutes a one-time modification of the Year 2 payment only. Except as expressly stated herein, nothing in this First Amendment shall be construed as a waiver of any existing or future obligation of the District under the Settlement Agreement or as a continuing course of dealing modifying future payment obligations.
4. Re-Amortization of Deferred Principal
4.1 Deferred Principal Amount. The Parties acknowledge that the original Year 2 principal installment under Exhibit A was $250,000.00, and that under this First Amendment only $50,000.00 of that amount shall be paid toward principal in Year 2. The remaining $200,000.00 of Year 2 principal is deferred.
4.2 Re-Amortized Principal Payments. The deferred $200,000.00 shall be re-amortized over the remaining eight payment years, 2027 through 2034, in equal amounts of $25,000.00 per year. Accordingly, beginning with the payment due on March 1, 2027, the annual principal payment due under Exhibit A shall increase from $250,000.00 to $275,000.00 per year, plus accrued interest at 5% per annum on the unpaid principal balance, as shown in the attached Amended Exhibit A.
5. Replacement of Exhibit A
Effective as of the Effective Date, the original Exhibit A – Payment Schedule ARB II Settlement attached to the Settlement Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the Amended Exhibit A – Payment Schedule ARB II Settlement attached to this First Amendment and incorporated herein by this reference. The Parties acknowledge and agree that this First Amendment and the attached Amended Exhibit A constitute FBI’s express written consent to the modified Year 2 payment timing and the revised payment schedule reflected therein.
6. Reimbursement of Attorney’s Fees for Amendment
As additional consideration for FBI’s agreement to this First Amendment, the District shall reimburse FBI for its reasonable attorney’s fees incurred in connection with the negotiation, preparation, review, and execution of this First Amendment and the Amended Exhibit A, in an amount not to exceed Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00). Such reimbursement shall be due and payable within thirty (30) calendar days after the District’s receipt of an invoice or written demand therefor. This reimbursement obligation is separate from, and in addition to, any rights to attorney’s fees or costs otherwise provided in the Settlement Agreement.
7. Failure to Make Amended Year 2 Payments
If the District fails to timely make either payment required by Section 3.1, and such failure continues for five (5) calendar days after written notice from FBI, then, at FBI’s election, the District shall be in default under this First Amendment and FBI may pursue any remedy available under the Settlement Agreement, the judgment, or applicable law; provided, however, that any amounts actually paid by the District under this First Amendment shall be credited as provided in Section 3.3 unless the Parties otherwise agree in writing.
8. No Other Amendments
Except as expressly amended by this First Amendment, all terms and provisions of the Settlement Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 
9. Authority
Each person executing this First Amendment on behalf of a Party represents and warrants that he or she has full authority to bind that Party.
10. Counterparts; Electronic Signatures
This First Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Signatures transmitted electronically or in PDF format shall be deemed original signatures for all purposes.
11. Entire Amendment
This First Amendment, together with the Settlement Agreement as amended hereby, constitutes the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter of this First Amendment and supersedes all prior discussions or writings concerning such subject matter.
IT IS SO AGREED:

DATED: __________________, 2026
FASHION BLACKSMITH, INC.

By: __________________________
Name: ________________________
Title: _________________________

DATED: __________________, 2026
CRESCENT CITY HARBOR DISTRICT

By: __________________________
Name: ________________________
Title: _________________________

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DATED: __________________, 2026
______________________________
Attorney for Fashion Blacksmith, Inc.

DATED: __________________, 2026
______________________________
Attorney for Crescent City Harbor District



AMENDED EXHIBIT A – PAYMENT SCHEDULE ARB II SETTLEMENT
A. Summary of Award – 2,600,000.00 to be paid annually over 10 years at 5% interest on any unpaid balance.
B. Down Payment – Down Payment made 4/1/2024 of $100,000.00 leaving a balance due of $2,500,000.00 accruing interest at 5% annually.
C. Annual Payment – The Annual Payment, to be paid on March 1 of each year, shall be $250,000.00 plus any accrued interest, except as modified below beginning with the Year 2 payment and the re-amortized payments for Years 3 through 10.
Annual Payment Schedule
Year 1 – 3/2025 Int on Balance Due is $125,000.00 ($2,500,000.00 x .05)
Payment Year 1 (3/1/2025): $250,000.00 plus accrued interest = $375,000.00.
Balance Due = $2,250,000.00.

Year 2 – 2026 (AMENDED) Int on Balance Due is $112,500.00 ($2,250,000.00 x .05)
Payment Year 2: $162,500.00 total, payable as follows:
$62,500.00 within 5 calendar days of full execution of the First Amendment; and
$100,000.00 within 45 calendar days of full execution of the First Amendment.
Of the $162,500.00 total Year 2 payment, $112,500.00 shall be applied to accrued interest and $50,000.00 shall be applied to principal.
No additional interest shall accrue on the Year 2 Settlement Payment by reason of the modified payment dates set forth in the First Amendment.
Balance Due = $2,200,000.00.

Year 3 – 3/2027 Int on Balance Due is $110,000.00 ($2,200,000.00 x .05)
Payment Year 3 (3/1/2027): $275,000.00 plus accrued interest = $385,000.00.
Balance Due = $1,925,000.00.

Year 4 – 3/2028 Int on Balance Due is $96,250.00 ($1,925,000.00 x .05)
Payment Year 4 (3/1/2028): $275,000.00 plus accrued interest = $371,250.00.
Balance Due = $1,650,000.00.

Year 5 – 3/2029 Int on Balance Due = $82,500.00 ($1,650,000.00 x .05)
Payment Year 5 (3/1/2029): $275,000.00 plus accrued interest = $357,500.00.
Balance Due = $1,375,000.00.

Year 6 – 3/2030 Int on Balance Due = $68,750.00 ($1,375,000.00 x .05)
Payment Year 6 (3/1/2030): $275,000.00 plus accrued interest = $343,750.00.
Balance Due = $1,100,000.00.

Year 7 – 3/2031 Int on Balance Due = $55,000.00 ($1,100,000.00 x .05)
Payment Year 7 (3/1/2031) = $275,000.00 plus accrued interest = $330,000.00.
Balance Due = $825,000.00.

Year 8 – 3/2032 Int on Balance Due = $41,250.00 ($825,000.00 x .05)
Payment Year 8 (3/1/2032) = $275,000.00 plus accrued interest = $316,250.00.
Balance Due = $550,000.00.

Year 9 – 3/2033 Int on Balance Due = $27,500.00 ($550,000.00 x .05)
Payment Year 9 (3/1/2033) = $275,000.00 plus accrued interest = $302,500.00.
Balance Due = $275,000.00.

Year 10 – 3/2034 Int on Balance Due = $13,750.00 ($275,000.00 x .05)
Payment Year 10 (3/1/2034) = $288,750.00.
Balance Due = 0.

